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• BA SIC IN FO RM A TIO N  
 
SID  - Slovenska izvozna in razvojna banka d.d., Ljubljana (hereinafter: SID  Bank) w ith registered office at U lica 
Josipine Turnograjske 6, 1000 Ljubljana, Slovenia. 
 
SID  Bank's share capital stood at EU R 300,000,090.70 divided into 3,121,741 ordinary registered no-par value 
shares issued in several issues. The Republic of Slovenia is the sole shareholder of the bank. 
 
Financial services perform ed by SID  Bank for ow n account pursuant to the acquired authorization, are m ainly: 

•  granting of loans, financing of business transactions,  
• issuing of bonds and other guarantees, 
• dealing for its ow n account or for the account of clients w ith foreign currencies, including exchange 

transactions, futures contracts and options, currency and interest financial instrum ents, transferable 
securities, 

• dealing for its ow n account w ith m oney m arket instrum ents, 
•  credit rating services: collection, analysis and provision of inform ation on credit status of legal 

entities.  
 
 
In accordance w ith Slovene Export and D evelopm ent Bank A ct (ZSIRB) and after its applicability, SID  Bank 
used the above indicated services and financial instrum ents for the prom otion of econom ic, structural, social 
and other policies in the areas defined in the 1st item  of A rticle 11 of  this act; for exam ple: 

• international business transactions and international business cooperation, 
• business incentives w ith a special em phasis on sm all and m edium  enterprises, entrepreneurship and 

risk capital, 
• research and developm ent, 
• education and em ploym ent, 
• environm ental protection and energy efficiency, 
• regional developm ent, 
• com m ercial and public infrastructure. 

 
Pursuant to a statutory authorization (Slovene Export and D evelopm ent Bank A ct - ZSIRB), SID  Bank has a 
status of authorized institution in accordance w ith A ct G overning Insurance and Financing of International 
Com m ercial Transactions (ZZFM G P). For the account of the Republic of Slovenia SID  Bank carries out the 
follow ing activities: 

• short-term  export credit insurance and reinsurance against non-com m ercial and other non-
m arketable risks, 

• investm ent insurance against non-com m ercial risks, 
• m edium -term  export credit insurance against com m ercial and/or non-com m ercial risks, 
• Interest Rate Equalization Program m e (IREP). 
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SID  B ank G roup  is constituted b y: 

 

1. Parent com p an y: 

• SID  – Slovenska izvozna in razvojna banka, d.d., Ljubljana (SID  Bank, Inc., Ljubljana). 
 
 
2. Sub sidiary com p anies: 

• SID  – Prva kreditna zavarovalnica d.d., Ljubljana, Slovenia (SID  – First Credit Insurance Com pany Inc., 
Ljubljana), in w hich SID  Bank holds 100% ow nership share. 

• PRO  KO LEKT, družba za izterjavo, d.o.o. Ljubljana, Slovenia, a debt-collection com pany in w hich SID  Bank 
holds a 100% ow nership share and w hich has six affiliated com panies: 
- PRO  KO LEKT d.o.o. Zagreb, Croatia, 
- PRO  KO LEKT d.o.o. Skopje, M acedonia, 
- PRO  KO LEKT d.o.o. Belgrade, Serbia, 
- PRO  KO LEKT CM SB S.R.L., Bucharest, Rom ania, 
- PRO  KO LEKT SO FIA  O O D , Sofia, Bulgaria, 
- PRO  KO LEKT d.o.o., Sarajevo, Bosnia and H erzegovina. 

 
 
3. Joint ventures: 

• PRVI FA KTO R, faktoring družba, d.o.o., Ljubljana, Slovenia, a factoring com pany in w hich SID  Bank holds a 
50% ow nership share and w hich has four affiliated com panies:  
- PRVI FA KTO R d.o.o., Zagreb, Croatia, 
- PRVI FA KTO R – faktoring d.o.o., Belgrade, Serbia, 
- PRVI FA KTO R d.o.o., Sarajevo, Bosnia and H erzegovina, 
- PRVI FA KTO R d.o.o.e.l., Skopje, M acedonia. 

 
 

4. Co-foundation : 

• Centre for International Cooperation and D evelopm ent, Ljubljana, public institute for business and 
entrepreneurial consulting. 
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• FIN A N CIA L STA TEM EN TS O F SID  BA N K , IN C., LJU BLJA N A  

 
Financial statem ents of SID  Bank have been com piled in accordance w ith International Financial Reporting 
Standards. The financial statem ents of first nine m onths of 2010 w ere not subject to audit.  
 
A s at 30 Septem ber 2010, total assets of SID  Bank stood at EU R 3,640 m illion, show ing an increase of 20.3% 
com pared to the end of year 2009. 
 
Pre-tax profit of SID  Bank in the first nine m onths of 2010 stood at EU R 6.3 m illion. In the first nine m onths of 
2009 it stood at EU R 3.9 m illion. 
 
Net interest of SID  Bank in the first nine m onths of 2010 stood at EU R 27.7 m illion. In the first nine m onths of 
2009 it stood at EU R 14.0 m illion. 
 
Net non-interest incom e of SID  Bank in the first nine m onths of 2010 stood at EU R 3.6 m illion. In the first nine 
m onths of 2009 it stood at EU R 3.3 m illion. 
 
Interest m argin stood at 1.08%. 
 
Financial interm ediation m argin stood at 1.22%. 
 
 
 
K EY  FIG U RES O F SID  B A N K , IN C., LJU B LJA N A  

 

  Septem ber  30, 2010 D ecem ber 31, 2009 

     

Shares    

-    Num ber of shareholders 1 1 

-    Num ber of shares 3,121,741 3,121,741 

-    Nom inal value per share (in EU R) 96.10 96.10 

-    Book value of a share (in EU R) 105.52 103.75 

   

Selected indicators     

   
Q uality assets of the statem ent of financial position and contingent 
liabilities:     
- Im pairm ents of financial assets m easured at am ortized cost, and 
provisions for contingent liabilities/classified on-balance sheet assets 
and classified off-balance-sheet item s 1.83% 1.46% 

   

Profitability:     

- Interest m argin 1.08% 0.87% 

- Financial interm ediation m argin 1.22% 1.15% 

- Return on assets before taxation 0.24% 0.05% 

- Return on equity before taxation 2.56% 0.53% 

- Return on equity after taxation 2.05% 0.42% 

   

O perating costs:     

- O perating costs / average assets 0.20% 0.26% 

   

 Value of concluded loan agreem ents (in m illion EU R) 529.4  1,516.9  

   

Num ber of em ployees 93 87 
The calculations consider key figures on yearly level. 
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STA TEM EN T O F FIN A N CIA L PO SITIO N  O F SID  B A N K , IN C., LJU B LJA N A   

 

In thousands of EU R  Septem ber 30, 2010 D ecem ber 31, 2009 

   

Cash and balances of transaction accounts w ith the state and the 
central bank 78 1,073 

Financial assets held for trading 0 248 

Financial assets held for hedging 27,886 2,101 

A vailable-for-sale financial assets 108,184 50,051 

Loans 3,485,958 2,954,952 

 - Loans to banks 2,721,093 2,292,668 

 - Loans to clients other than banks 764,865 662,284 

Property, plant and equipm ent 4,221 4,441 

Intangible assets 295 395 

Long-term  investm ents in equity of subsidiaries, associates and joint 
ventures 11,919 7,712 

Corporate incom e tax assets 510 1,019 

- Assets for corporate incom e tax 147 656 

- Assets for deferred taxes 363 363 

O ther assets 452 2,902 

TO TA L A SSETS 3,639,503 3,024,894 

   

Financial liabilities held for trading  69 271 

D erivative financial instrum ents held for hedging 0 1,202 

Financial liabilities m easured at am ortized cost 3,299,956 2,693,134 

 - Bank deposits 0 155,066 

 - D eposits of clients other than banks 1,006 91,870 

 - Loans of banks 1,867,679 1,799,948 

- Loans of clients other than banks 99,530 99,108 

- D ebt securities 1,331,741 547,142 

Provision 8,011 4,382 

Corporate incom e tax liabilities 1,390 138 

 - Tax liabilities 1,252 0 

 - N on-current deferred tax liabilities 138 138 

O ther liabilities 2,613 3,785 

TO TA L LIA BILITIES 3,312,039 2,702,912 

Share capital 300,000 300,000 

Capital reserves 1,139 1,139 

Revaluation surplus 457 (18) 

Reserves from  profit (including retained profit) 22,185 21,735 

Treasury shares  (1,324) (1,324) 

Net profit/loss  for the period 5,007 450 

EQ U ITY 327,464 321,982 

TO TA L LIA BILITIES A N D  EQ U ITY  3,639,503 3,024,894 

CO N TIN G EN CY RESERV ES 128,369 125,428 

IN TEREST RA TE EQ U A LIZA TIO N  PRO G RA M M E 7,792 7,627 
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IN CO M E STA TEM EN T O F SID  B A N K , IN C., LJU B LJA N A  

 

In thousands of EU R Jan. – Sept. 2010 Jan. – Sept. 2009 

   

Interest incom e and sim ilar incom e 74,383 64,121 

Interest expense and sim ilar expense (46,695) (50,137) 

Net interest 27,688 13,984 

   

D ividend incom e 0 138 

   

Fees and com m issions received 1,655 1,259 

Fees and com m issions paid (590) (259) 

Net fees and com m issions  1,065 1,000 

   
Realized profits/losses from  financial assets and liabilities not m easured at 
fair value through profit or loss 424              201         

Net profits/losses from  financial assets and liabilities held for trading (34) 37 

Changes in fair value w hen calculating risk insurance (68) 0 

Net foreign exchange gains/losses 16 32 

Net profits/losses from  derecognition of assets, excluding non-current 
assets held for sale (4)                (4) 

O ther net operating profits/losses 2,212 1,869 

   

A dm inistrative costs (4,717) (4,353) 

D epreciation, am ortization (463) (483) 

   

Provision (3,527) (994) 

Im pairm ents (16,333) (7,517) 

   

Profit/loss  on ordinary activities 6,259 3,910 

Corporate incom e tax on ordinary activities (1,252) (792) 

D eferred taxes - - 

   

N et profit/loss  for the period   5,007 3,118 
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• FIN A N CIA L STA TEM EN TS O F SID  BA N K  G RO U P 
 
Consolidated financial statem ents of SID  Bank G roup have been com piled in accordance w ith International 
Financial Reporting Standards. The financial statem ents of first nine m onths of 2010 w ere not subject to 
audit.  
 
Com p anies included in con solidation  

 

The com panies are included in the financial statem ents using: 
 
• The full consolidation m ethod: 

- Parent com pany: SID  Bank, Inc., Ljubljana; 
- Subsidiary: SID  – First Credit Insurance Com pany Inc., Ljubljana, in w hich SID  Bank holds a 100% 

ow nership interest. 
 
• The proportionate consolidation m ethod:  

- PRVI FA KTO R G roup. 

 
   
Com panies of PRO  KO LEKT G roup w ere excluded from  consolidation by SID  Bank because total assets of the 
group account for less than 1 % of total assets of SID  Bank. In the consolidated financial statem ents the 
investm ent into PRO  KO LEKT d.o.o., Ljubljana has been evaluated using the investm ent m ethod. 
 
A lso excluded from  consolidation is Centre for International Cooperation and D evelopm ent, in w hich SID  
Bank does not hold an ow nership interest, but has the role of the founder of the institute. 
 
A s at 30 Septem ber 2010, total assets of SID  Bank G roup stood at EU R 3,837 m illion, show ing an increase of 
19.3% com pared to the end of year 2009. 
 
Pre-tax profit of SID  Bank G roup in the first nine m onths of 2010 stood at EU R 10.9 m illion. In the first nine 
m onths of 2009 it stood at EU R 4.1 m illion. 
 
Net interest of SID  Bank G roup in the first nine m onths of 2010 stood at EU R 31.4 m illion. In the first nine 
m onths of 2009 it stood at EU R 19.0 m illion. 
 
Net non-interest incom e of SID  Bank G roup in the first nine m onths of 2010 stood at EU R 8.8 m illion. In the 
first nine m onths of 2009 it stood at EU R 7.9 m illion. 
 
Interest m argin stood at 1.19%. 
 
Financial interm ediation m argin stood at 1.41%. 
 
K EY  FIG U RES O F SID  B A N K  G RO U P 

 
   Septem ber 30, 2010 D ecem ber 31, 2009 

Profitability:     

- Interest m argin 1.19% 1.03% 

- Financial interm ediation m argin 1.41% 1.50% 

- Return on assets before taxation 0.41% - 

- Return on equity before taxation 4.31% - 

- Return on equity after taxation 3.17% - 

   

O perating costs:     

- O perating costs/ average assets 0.35% 0.43% 

   

Insurance coverage of the Slovenian export of goods* 18.29% 17.34% 
The calculations consider key figures on yearly level. 

*This item  includes only data of first eight m onths of 2010  
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STA TEM EN T O F FIN A N CIA L PO SITIO N  O F SID  B A N K  G R O U P 

 
In thousands of EU R Septem ber 30, 2010 D ecem ber 31, 2009 

      
Cash and balances of transaction accounts w ith the state and the 
central bank 6,051 3,636 
Financial assets held for trading 0 248 
Financial assets held for hedging 27,886 2,101 
A vailable-for-sale financial assets 129,979 72,390 
Loans 3,619,839 3,091,499 
- Loans to banks 2,749,741 2,306,883 
- Loans to clients other than banks 870,098 784,616 
Property, plant and equipm ent 4,592 4,845 
Investm ent property 185 80 
Intangible assets 944 1,078 
Long-term  investm ents in equity of subsidiary com panies 419 419 
Corporate incom e tax assets 1,605 2,155 
- A ssets for corporate incom e tax 662 1,180 
- A ssets for deferred taxes 943 975 
O ther assets 45,911 37,182 
TO TA L A SSETS  3,837,411 3,215,633 

   
Financial liabilities held for trading 69 271 
D erivative financial instrum ents held for hedging 0 1,202 
Financial liabilities m easured at am ortized cost 3,416,936 2,814,538 
- Bank deposits 0 155,066 
- D eposits of clients other than banks 1,006 91,870 
- Loans of banks 1,984,623 1,921,338 
- Loans of clients other than banks 99,566 99,122 
- D ebt securities 1,331,741 547,142 
Provisions 62,672 56,695 
Corporate incom e tax liabilities 2,551 138 
 - Tax liabilities 2,413 0 
 - N on-current deferred tax liabilities 138 138 
O ther liabilities 12,784 9,063 
TO TA L LIA BILITIES 3,495,012 2,881,907 
Share capital 300,000 300,000 
Capital reserves 1,139 1,139 
Revaluation surplus 728 126 
Reserves from  profit (including retained profit) 33,809 39,667 
Treasury shares (1,324) (1,324) 
Net profit/loss for the period 8,047 (5,882) 
CA PITA L O F M A JO RITY SH A REH O LD ERS 342,399 333,726 
Capital of m inority shareholders 0 0 
EQ U ITY 342,399 333,726 
TO TA L LIA BILITIES A N D  EQ U ITY 3,837,411 3,215,633 

CO N TIN G EN CY RESERV ES 128,369 125,428 

IN TEREST RA TE EQ U A LISA TIO N  PRO G RA M M E 7,792 7,627 
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IN CO M E STA TEM EN T O F SID  B A N K  G RO U P 

 

In thousands of EU R Jan. – Sept. 2010 Jan. – Sept. 2009 

   
Interest incom e and sim ilar incom e 82,872 73,922 
Interest expense and sim ilar expense (51,456) (54,971) 
Net interest 31,416 18,951 
   
D ividend incom e 0 0 
   
Fees and com m issions received 4,482 4,522 
Fees and com m issions paid (1,244) (897) 
Net fees and com m issions  3,238 3,625 
   
Realized profits/losses from  financial assets and liabilities not m easured at 
fair value through profit or loss 429 365 
Net profits/losses from  financial assets and liabilities held for trading (34) 37 
Changes in fair value w hen calculating risk insurance (68) 0 
Net foreign exchange gains/losses 550 641 
Net profits/losses from  derecognition of assets, excluding non-current 
assets held for sale (5) (4) 
O ther net operating profits/losses 4,650 3,228 
   
A dm inistrative costs (8,570) (8,104) 
D epreciation, am ortization (640) (661) 
   
Provision 1,490 (3,044) 
Im pairm ents (21,519) (10,897) 
   
Profit/loss  on ordinary activities 10,937 4,137 

Corporate incom e tax on ordinary activities (2,890) (850) 
D eferred taxes - - 
   
N et profit/loss for the period 8,047 3,287 
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• BU SIN ESS TRA N SA CTIO N S O F SID  BA N K , IN C., LJU BLJA N A  O N  BEH A LF A N D  FO R 

TH E A CCO U N T O F TH E REPU B LIC O F SLO V EN IA  
 

IN SU RA N C E A G A IN ST N O N -M A RK ETA B LE RISK S 

 

Certain com m ercial and non-com ercial or political risks (non-m arketable risks) of the nature and level for 
w hich private reinsurance m arket lacks either w illingness or capacity to cover, are insured by SID  Bank as an 
authorised institution on behalf and for the account of the Republic of Slovenia. A ccording to the EU  
legislation, non-m arketable risks are defined as com m ercial and political risks of a tim e horizon exceeding 
tw o years in the O ECD  countries and all risks in countries w hich are not O ECD  m em bers. 
 
Services: 

• short-term  export credit insurance, 
• m edium -term  export credit insurance, 
• investm ent insurance. 

 

 
In thousands of EU R Jan. – Sept. 2010 Jan. – Sept. 2009 

   
Business insured 1,218,056 622,647 
Prem ium s 5,806 3,031 
Claim s paid 2,311 26 
   
 Septem ber 30, 2010 D ecem ber 31, 2009 
Contingency reserve as at Septem ber 30  128,369 125,428 

 
 
IN TEREST R A TE EQ U A LISA TIO N  PRO G RA M M E  

 

In accordance w ith the A ct G overning Insurance and Financing of International Com m ercial Transactions 
(hereinafter ZZFM G P) and on behalf and for the account of the Republic of Slovenia, SID  Bank im plem ents 
the Interest Rate Equalization Program m e (IREP) for export credits in euros and A m erican dollars falling 
w ithin the scope of the O ECD  A rrangem ents on O fficially Supported Export Credits. SID  Bank and the M inistry 
of Finance of RS have concluded an A greem ent on Im plem entation of the Interest Rate Equalization 
Program m e. 
 
In thousands of EU R Septem ber 30, 2010 D ecem ber 31, 2009 

   
IREP A ssets 7,792 7,627 
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Com pany nam e: SID  – Slovenska izvozna in razvojna banka, d.d., Ljubljana 
SID  Bank, Inc., Ljubljana 

A ddress: U lica Josipine Turnograjske 6, 1000 Ljubljana 

ID  Num ber: 5665493 

VA T Identification Num ber: SI 82155135 

Telephone: 01/ 200 75 00   

M anagem ent Board: 01/ 200 75 53 

Telefax: 01/ 200 75 75 

E-m ail: info@ sid.si  

W ebsite:         http://w w w .sid.si 
 

Com panies of SID  Bank G roup 
  

SID  – Prva kreditna zavarovalnica d.d., Ljubljana, Slovenia 
SID  – First Credit Insurance Com pany Inc., Ljubljana 
U lica Josipine Turnograjske 6, 1000 Ljubljana, Slovenia 
tel: 01/200 58 00; fax:01/425 84 45 
http://w w w .sid-pkz.si 

 
PRO  KO LEKT,  družba za izterjavo, d.o.o. 
U lica Josipine Turnograjske 6, 1000 Ljubljana, Slovenia 
tel: 01/200 75 90, fax: 01/421 06 21 
http://w w w .prokolekt.com  
 

PRO  KO LEKT d.o.o. 
Rapska 46B, 10000 Zagreb, Croatia 
tel. +385 1 617 70 08, fax: +385 1 617 72 16  
http://w w w .prokolekt.com  
 
PRO  KO LEKT d.o.o.  
Bulevar G oce D elčev 11, 1000 Skopje, M acedonia 
tel./fax: +389 2 312 18 13 
http://w w w .prokolekt.com  
 
PRO  KO LEKT d.o.o.  
Bulevar M ihajla Pupina 10ž/222, 11070 New  Belgrade, Serbia 
tel.: +381 11 213 93 81 
http://w w w .prokolekt.com  
 
S.C. Pro Kolekt Credit M anagem ent Services Bucuresti s.r.l. 
Prof. G eorge M urgoci Str. 2, D istrict 4, 040526 Bucharest, Rum ania  
tel.: +40 21 335 90 30, fax: +40 21 337 03 43 
http://w w w .prokolekt.com  
 
Pro Kolekt Sofia O O D  
65, Shipchenski prohod Blvd., 1574 Sofia, Bulgaria 
tel./fax: +  359 2 971 44 63 
http://w w w .prokolekt.com  
 
Pro Kolekt d.o.o. Sarajevo  
U lica H am dije Čem erlića 2, 71000 Sarajevo, Bosnia and H ercegovina 
tel.: +387 61 201 021 
http://w w w .prokolekt.com  

 
PRVI FA KTO R, faktoring družba, d.o.o., 
Slovenska cesta 17, 1000 Ljubljana, Slovenia 
tel.: 01/200 54 10; fax: 01/200 54 20 
http://w w w .prvifaktor.si  

 
PRVI FA KTO R, faktoring društvo, d.o.o. 
H ektorovićeva 2/V,10000 Zagreb, Croatia 
tel. : +385 1 617 78 05; fax: +385 1 617 66 29 
http://w w w .prvifaktor.hr 
 
PRVI FA KTO R - faktoring d.o.o. 
Bulevar M ihajla Pupina 165/v, 11070 New  Belgrade, Serbia  
tel.: +381 11 2225 400; fax: +381 11 2225 444 
http://w w w .prvifaktor.co.yu 
 
PRVI FA KTO R d.o.o., finansijski inžinjering, D žem ala Bijedića bb,  
71000 Sarajevo, Bosnia and H ercegovina 
tel.: +387 33 767 210, fax: +387 33 767 211  
http://w w w .prvifaktor.ba 
 
PRVI FA KTO R, d.o.o.e.l. (The com pany is not operating yet) 
M ito H ađavasiljev – Jasm in 20, 1000 Skopje, M akedonija 

 
Center za m ednarodno sodelovanje in razvoj  
Centre for International Cooperation and D evelopm ent 
Kardeljeva ploščad 1, 1000 Ljubljana, Slovenia 
tel.: 01 568 13 96, fax.: 568 13 72 
http://w w w .cm sr.si 

 

 


